WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 2-363 of the City Code, the Council deemed it #4880 **Sponsor:** Council Member

Harlee

necessary and proper to specify the requirements for review and approval of City-sponsored grant applications and proposals, including authorization for expedited grant applications when necessary prior to Council's approval by resolution; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Parks and Recreation (the "Department") submitted an American Lung Association Tobacco Prevention and Physical Activity Nutrition and Obesity ("PANO") 2020 grant application to the American Lung Association of Delaware and was awarded \$8,000.00; and

WHEREAS, the PANO Program is funded through the Delaware Division of Public Health's Tobacco Prevention Community Contract; and

WHEREAS, the PANO Program was established to enable Delaware communities to develop their own tailor-made smoking education, prevention or cessation programs, incorporating physical activity, nutrition and obesity initiatives, and is estimated to educate more than 10,000 Delawareans annually about the dangers of tobacco use; and

WHEREAS, the Department intends to use the funds to support the Department's Tobacco Prevention and Anti-Vaping Program, which is administered in conjunction with the Department's Winter Basketball Program; and

WHEREAS, the City is not required to provide matching funds; and

WHEREAS, the Council deems it necessary and appropriate to authorize the grant application and the acceptance of the grant award for the aforesaid purpose.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY

OF WILMINGTON that the Department's grant application to the American Lung Association of Delaware and acceptance of \$8,000.00 of grant funds awarded is hereby authorized.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Director of the Department, or his designee, shall be authorized to take all necessary actions to accept any and all funds associated with the grant application and to fulfill the grant requirements.

Passed by City Council,

ATTEST: _____City Clerk

SYNOPSIS: This Resolution authorizes the Department of Parks and Recreation's grant application to the American Lung Association of Delaware and the Department's acceptance of \$8,000.00 in grant funds awarded. The funds will be used to support the Department's Tobacco Prevention and Anti-Vaping Program. No local matching funds are required.

FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT: There is no negative fiscal impact to the City because no matching funds are required.

W0112483